QIC adheres to prudential controls contained in the Investment Management Agreement. Under this agreement, derivative products are not permitted to be used for

speculative purposes but are used as hedging instruments against existing positions or for efficient trading and asset allocation purposes to assist in achieving the overall

investment returns and volatility objectives of the portfolio.

A sensitivity analysis for the key types of market risk that apply to the investments of the funds has been undertaken by QIC. QIC has provided a range of reasonably

possible changes in key risk variables including the ASX 200, the MSCI World ex Australia Equities Index, the RBA official cash rate, the Bank of England official cash rate

and real estate capitalisation rates.

QTC’s foreign currency exposure is managed at a whole of portfolio level rather than at an individual asset class level. For this reason, sensitivity to foreign exchange rate

movements has been shown as a currency overlay on the whole of portfolio.

Based on these changes to key risk variables and applying a range of valuation methodologies, a reasonably possible change in value of applicable investments held at

30 June is as follows:

2020 CHANGE 2020 PROFIT/EQUITY 2019 CHANGE 2019 PROFIT/EQUITY

Low High Decrease Increase Low High Decrease Increase

% % $000 $000 % % $000 $000

Cash and fixed interest (1) -4% 4% (295 570) 295 570 >-1% < 1% (23 772) 23 772

Equities -10% 10% (246 055) 246 055 -10% 10% (230 226) 230 226

Diversified alternatives (2) -10% 10% (488 352) 488 352 -10% 10% (586 266) 586 266

Infrastructure -10% 10% (318 466) 318 466 -10% 10% (336 663) 336 663

Private equities -10% 10% (279 994) 279 994 -10% 10% (284 332) 284 332

Real estate -22% 30% (418 045) 588 217 -10% 11% (317 829) 369 330

Currency overlay (3) -10% 10% (403 954) 403 954 - -

(2 450 436) 2 620 608 (1 779 088) 1 830 589

(1) Cash and fixed interest includes exposure to interest rate and inflation overlays on hedging instruments.

(2) Diversified alternatives include exposure to both price and interest rate risk.

(3) The foreign currency exposure of QTC’s investment portfolio was 100% hedged and no sensitivity to foreign exchange movements was calculated in 2019.

50

ANNUAL REPORT 2019-20   QUEENSLAND TREASURY CORPORATION

Notes to the Financial Statements

Long-Term Assets

For the year ended 30 June 2020

18 Fair value hierarchy

Financial instruments have been classified in accordance with the hierarchy described in AASB 13 Fair Value Measurement, as per note 12.